BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Complaint by D.R. Horton Custom Homes, Inc. against Southlake Utilities, Inc. in Lake County Regarding collection of certain AFPI charges.))) Docket No. 980992-WS)
In re: Emergency petition by D. R. Horton Custom Homes, Inc. to eliminate authority of Southlake Utilities, Inc. to collect service availability charges and AFPI charges in Lake County.	

WORTHWHILE DEVELOPMENT II, LTD.'S NOTICE OF SERVICE OF FIRST REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS TO SOUTHLAKE UTILITIES, INC.

Worthwhile Development II, Ltd., by and through its undersigned counsel, hereby files and serves Notice that it has served its First Request for Production of Documents to Southlake Utilities, Inc. by facsimile on James Ade, Esq., Ade & Schildberg, P.A., One Independent Drive, Suite 2000, Jacksonville, FL 32202.

NORMAN H. HORTON, JR.

MESSER, CAPARELLO & SELF, P. A.

Post Office Box 1876

Tallahassee, FL 32302-1876

(850) 222-0720

and

David A. Barrett, Esq. Barrett and Associates 111 S. Monroe St., Suite 3000 Tallahassee, FL 32301 (850) 222-9000

DOCUMENT NUMBER DATE

09592 AUG-7a

Attorneys for Worthwhile Development II, Ltd

FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that true and correct copies of the foregoing in Docket Nos. 980992-WS and 981609-WS have been served upon the following parties by Hand Delivery (*), Facsimile (**), and/or U. S. Mail this 7th day of August, 2001.

Roseanne Gervasi, Esq.*
Division of Legal Services, Room 370
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Ade & Schildberg, P.A.**
Scott G. Schildberg
One Independent Drive, Suite 2000
Jacksonville, FL 32202

D. R. Horton Custom Homes, Inc. 6250 Hazeltine National Drive, Suite 104 Orlando, FL 32822

Rose Law Firm Marshall Deterding 2548 Blairstone Pines Drive Tallahassee, FL 32301

Southlake Utilities, Inc. P.O. Box 6209 Tallahassee, FL 32314-6209

Norman H. Horton, Jr.